RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES OF 2024

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO CHANGE THE CATEGORIZATION OF FREMONT COUNTY, COLORADO FROM CATEGORY II-C TO CATEGORY II-B PURSUANT TO §30-2-102, C.R.S.

WHEREAS, the Colorado General Assembly is authorized pursuant to C.R.S. §30-2-102 to move a county to any of the categories for which salaries are specified in subpart (2.3) to another category; and

WHEREAS, Fremont County has been in the II-C category, since HB 16-1367 was approved by the Colorado legislature and signed into law on June 10, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Fremont County elected officials have met and reviewed the salary structure set by the Colorado legislature, have considered factors such as population, resident population in unincorporated areas, assessed valuation, motor vehicle registrations, building permits and other relevant factors; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration of relevant factors, it is undisputed that the workloads of county elected officials has increased considerably since 2016 and have become more complex and time-consuming, warranting an increase in annual salaries of Fremont County elected officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County hereby formally request the Colorado General Assembly to consider the factors set forth in §30-2-102 (1.5)(b), C.R.S. and amend Senate Bill 24-138, the Modification of County Elected Officer Salary Categories, presently pending before the legislature, to **change Fremont County from a Category II-C category to a Category II-B category**, resulting in approximately a 10% salary increase for Fremont County Officers.

			ved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconde proved by roll call vote as follows:				l by
	Debbie Bell Kevin J. Grantham Dwayne McFall	Aye Aye Aye	Nay Nay Nay	Absent Absent Absent	Abstain Abstain Abstain		
Date:BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR FREMONT COUNTY			A	TTEST:			
Ву: _				k to the Board			